
MAINTAINING 
COMPLIANCE FOR OUT OF 
SERVICE TANK SYSTEMS

Bureau of UST Compliance and Enforcement



UST Main Office (609) 633-1205  ust@dep.nj.gov
Mike Hollis, Chief (609) 477- 0945 Michael.Hollis@dep.nj.gov

Contractor Licensing and Special Projects -
Jenna DiNuzzo(Supervisor) (609) 672-1309 Jenna.DiNuzzo@dep.nj.gov

Chrissy Gerstnicker (609) 292-4861Christine.Gerstnicker@dep.nj.gov

Zach Dorf (609) 789-3291 Zachary.Dorf@dep.nj.gov

Northern Region –
Bergen, Essex, Hudson, Hunterdon, Morris, Passaic, Sussex and Warren

Kevin Marlowe(Supervisor) (609) 439-9589 Kevin.Marlowe@dep.nj.gov

Auradis Brooks (609) 462-5649  Auradis.Brooks@dep.nj.gov

Dave Norville (609) 477-4265  David.Norville@dep.nj.gov

Mallory May (609) 954-5158  Mallory.May@dep.nj.gov

Seth Moore (609) 815-0534  Seth.Moore@dep.nj.gov

Southern Region –
Atlantic, Burlington, Cape May, Camden, Cumberland, Gloucester, Mercer, 
Middlesex, Monmouth, Ocean, Salem, Somerset and Union

Kristy LeNoir(Supervisor) (609) 221-3306 Kristina.LeNoir@dep.nj.gov

Greg Davis (609) 439-9414  Gregory.Davis@dep.nj.gov

Les Gromek – (609) 912-9716  Les.Gromek@dep.nj.gov

Briana Merriel (609) 331-3794  Briana.Merriel@dep.nj.gov

Lorraine Norville (609) 477-4263 Lorraine.Norville@dep.nj.gov

Janelle Pierson (609) 672-132 Janelle.Pierson@dep.nj.gov

UST Registration and Billing / Out of Service Requests / NOI permits
General Info (609) 292-2943 & srpustregistration@dep.nj.gov
Stuart Friedman, Section Chief (609) 940-4556 

Stuart.Friedman@dep.nj.gov
Nicole Lelievre, Supervisor (609) 940-4555 Nicole.Lelievre@dep.nj.gov

Minor Source Air Permitting (609) 633-2829

Unregulated Heating Oil Tanks (609) 633-1426
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WHAT IS AN OUT 
OF SERVICE 

TANK?
• Fuel does not enter or exit the 

system for seven (7) 
consecutive days.

• Doesn’t matter if the tank has 
fuel or is empty.

• Doesn’t matter why the tank is 
out of service.



MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE

Registration Insurance Corrosion 
Protection

Release Detection 
Monitoring

Out of service 
deadlines



OUT OF 
SERVICE 

DEADLINES

7 days – update the UST registration, 
remove fuel & paint fill port black.

3 months – cut and cap product lines

11 months – put system back in-use 
or begin closure

12 months – close tanks if an out of 
service extension was not approved.



CLOSURE – REMOVAL 
OR ABANDONING IN 

PLACE
• UST contractor in Closure

• Notice of Intent Permit

• 14day notification

• LSRP

• Close tank

• Update the registration



ENFORCEMENT

Notice of Violation Delivery Ban Administrative Order Penalty Assessment



PENALTY ASSESSMENTS

REGISTER - $5,000
INSURANCE - $5,000
CATHODIC PROTECTION - $5,000
RELEASE DETECTION MONITORING - $5,000
COMPLY WITH THE 3-MONTH DEADLINE - $15,000
REMOVE TANKS BY THE12-MONTH DEADLINE - $15,000
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